

Republika ng Pilipinas SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD NG MARIKINA

RESOLUTION NO. 018 Series of 2025

RESOLUTION URGING OWNERS OR MANAGERS TO REPORT INSTANCES INVOLVING THE USE OF SPURIOUS OR FAKE PERSON WITH DISABILITY IDENTIFICATION CARDS (PWD IDs) IN THEIR BUSINESS ESTABLISHMENTS TO THE PERSONS WITH DISABILITY AFFAIRS OFFICE (PDAO) OF MARIKINA CITY

Sponsored by:

Councilor CLOYD S. CASIMIRO Councilor ANGELITO R. NUÑEZ Councilor DONN CARLO B. FAVIS

Co-sponsored by:

Councilor JOSEPH B. BANZON
Councilor SERAFIN Y. BERNARDINO
Councilor MARIFE T. DAYAO
Councilor LEVY DL. DE GUZMAN
Councilor ROMINA KATE N. DE GUZMAN
Councilor HILARIO A. PUNZALAN
Councilor MANUEL E. SARMIENTO
Councilor LORETO F. TOLENTINO, JR.
Councilor MA. JULIANNA M. SANTIAGO
Vice-Mayor MARION S. ANDRES M.D.

WHEREAS, the rights and privileges of persons with disabilities (PWDs) are protected under Republic Act No. 7277, also known as the Magna Carta for Persons with Disabilities, which aims to promote their welfare and ensure their access to various benefits;

WHEREAS, the use of legitimate PWD IDs is essential for PWDs to avail themselves of discounts, benefits, and services provided by various establishments, thereby enhancing their quality of life;

WHEREAS, there has been a reported increase in the circulation of counterfeit or spurious PWD IDs in Metro Manila, including Marikina City, which undermines the integrity of the system designed to support individuals with disabilities;

WHEREAS, the proliferation of fake PWD IDs not only affects the rightful benefits of PWDs but also poses a risk of revenue losses for businesses due to potential tax evasion schemes associated with the misuse of these counterfeit IDs;

WHEREAS, it is imperative for business owners and managers to be vigilant and proactive in identifying and reporting instances of spurious PWD IDs to ensure compliance with the law and protect the interests of legitimate PWDs;

m

Resolution No. 018 Series of 2025 Page 3 of 3

ATTESTED:

MARION S. ANDRES, M.D.
City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED by the CITY MAYOR on MAR 0 4 2025

MARCELINO R. TEODORO

City Mayor